
Appendix 2a: Southwark clay tobacco pipe makers 

 

First 
initial 

Last 
initial 

Name Title Address[es] if 
given 

Earliest 
date 

recorded 

Latest 
date 

recorded 

Known 
working 

period 

Additional 
notes 

Parish 
registers 

References 

A A Andrews, Anthony* PM 
 

1683 1725 1683–
1725  

Died: 1725. 
Surname also 
given as 
Anderson. 
Wife: Anne, 
died 1719  

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1683/84, 1687, 
1689, 1690, 
1693, 1699, 
1714; burials: 
1683, 1684, 
1686, 1687, 
1692, 1695, 
1701, 1719, 
1725) 

Oswald 1975, 130 

A A Archpoole, Arthur 
  

1659 1659 1659 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 
1658/59) 

 

B A Atkinson, Ben  
  

1665 1665 1665 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.) 

 
Oswald 1975, 130 

F A Archpoole, Francis 
 

Southwark 1650 1657 1650–57 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1650, 1653, 
1657) 

 

G A Aldridge, George PM 
 

1752 1764 1752–64 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

Christ Church 
(baptism: 
1759), St. 
George the 
Martyr 
(baptism: 1763) 

 

G A Atherton, George  PM 4 Weymouth 
St.  

1861 1861 1861 
  

Tatman 1994, 103 

I A Abicock, John 
  

1682 1682 1682 Died 1682 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1682) 

 



First 
initial 

Last 
initial 

Name Title Address[es] if 
given 

Earliest 
date 

recorded 

Latest 
date 

recorded 

Known 
working 

period 

Additional 
notes 

Parish 
registers 

References 

I A Adams, Jonathan  PM Horsleydown 1722 1741 1722--41 Married 
Isabella Porter 
1722 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 
1722), St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 
1723/24; 
marriage: 
1721/22), St. 
John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1733, 1734/35, 
1736 or 1737, 
1738, 1740, 
1741),  

Walker 1981, 177 

I A Allen, John PM Suffolk St 1685 1732 1685–
1732  

Died 1732. 
Wife: Mary, 
1727 (died), 
Penelope, 
married by 
1732 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 
1685), St. 
George the 
Martyr 
(baptisms: 
1700, 1702/03, 
1705, 1797) , 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1714, 1716, 
1726, 1730, 
1732; burial: 
1727) 

Oswald 1981, 37; Walker 1981, 177

I A Andrews, Isaac 
  

1714 1714 1714 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(marriage: 
1714) 
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initial 

Last 
initial 

Name Title Address[es] if 
given 

Earliest 
date 

recorded 
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date 
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working 
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Additional 
notes 
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I A Andrews, John PM 39 Olney St. , 
Newington 

1892 1892 1892 Married Annie 
Jones. Son of 
John 
Andrews, clay 
tobacco pipe 
maker, 
possibly not 
resident in 
Southwark 

St. Paul, 
Newington 
(marriage: 
1892) 

Tatman 1994, 103 

I A Arte, John 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1672 1672 1672 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

I A Atterton, John PM Kent St.  1817 1821 1817–21 
 

St. Mary, 
Newington 
(Marriage: 
1817, baptisms: 
1817, 1819, 
1821) 

Tatman 1994, 103 

P A Andrews, Phillip 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1755 1755 1755 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

R A Ash/Arch, Richard PM/T
PM 

 
1665 1674 1665–74 Wives: 

Eleanor ,1665 
(died, plague 
likely cause). 
Mary, from 
1666 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1666, 1668, 
1671, 1673/74, 
1675/76, 
burials: 1665, 
1667) 

 

W A Askew, William PM/T
PM 

 
1654 1666 1654–66 Wife: Eleanor St. Saviour 

(baptisms: 
1653/54, 
1654/55, 1656, 
1660, 1666) 

Tatman 1994, 105 

A B Birch, Ann, Mrs* 
 

4 Weymouth 
St. , New Kent 
Rd.  

1851 1852 1851–52 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 130; Tatman 1994, 105
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initial 
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A B Blake, Augustine 
 

Labor in Vaine 
Alley 

1700 1706 1700–06 Died 1714 St. George the 
Martyr 
(baptisms: 
1700, 1703, 
1704, 1705, 
1706, burials: 
1703, 1705 or 
1706) 

 

A B Boud, Arthur PM 100 Bragdon 
St. , 
Newington 
(1901), 110 
Farmer's Rd. 
(1902) 

1901 1902 1901–02 
 

St. James, St. 
Agnes, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 107 

A B Bouzzen(e), Ann 
(Amy)  

TPM Camden St 1881 1881 1881 
  

Tatman 1994, 109 

C B Bord, Charles (1) PM Coles Place 
North, 
Newington  

1841 1841 1841 Probably a 
journeyman 
pipemaker, 
living with his 
son Charles 
Bord (2) in the 
household of 
Thomas 
Stuckey 
(piemaker)  

 
Tatman 1994, 107 

C B Bord, Charles (2) PM Coles Place 
North, 
Newington  

1841 1841 1841 Probably a 
journeyman, 
living with his 
father Charles 
Bord (1) in the 
household of 
Thomas 
Stuckey 
(piemaker)  

 
Tatman 1994, 107 
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initial 
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C B Bound(s), Charles TPM Pipemaker's 
Alley, Kent St 

1851 1861 1851–61 
  

Tatman 1994, 108 

E B Baynes, Edward PM 51 Merrow St 1894 1894 1894 
 

St. Paul, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

E B Bellamy, Edward (1) PM 
 

1881 1881 1881 Probably not 
working in 
Southwark 

 
Tatman 1994, 104 

E B Bellamy, Edward (2) PM 7 Penrose St 1881 1881 1881 Son of 
Edward 
Bellamy (1) 

St. Paul, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 110 

E B Berriman, Edward TPM 
 

1624 1624 1624 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1624) 

Walker 1981, 177 

E B Burstow, Edward 
Charles 

TPM 14 Elephant 
Lane 

1872 1872 1872 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1872) 

Tatman 1994, 105 

E B Burstow, Ernest 
Robert 

TPM 106 Brandon 
St., Walworth 

1890 1890 1890 
  

Tatman 1994, 105 

E  B Bellis, Edward (1)* PM Adam St. 
(1816), 
Elephant 
Lane, 
Rotherhithe 
(1817–28) 

1816 1830 1816–30 Died 1830. 
Originally from 
Rainford, 
Lancs.  

St. Mary, 
Rotherhithe 
(baptisms: 
1816, 1817, 
1819, 1821, 
1826) 

Oswald 1975, 130; Tatman 1994, 105

G B Baldwin, George  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1667 1667 1667 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

G B Bithiwood [?], 
George 

TPM 
 

1654 1654 1654 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1654) 

 

G B Blundell, 
Gervais/Jarvis 

TPM/
PM 

Pie Corner, 
Mint 

1687 1705 1687–
1705 

 
St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1687, 
burial: 1705), 
St. George the 
Martyr 
(baptism: 1705) 

 

H B Blundell, Henry (1) TPM St. Mary, 
Newington 

1681/82 1681/83 1681/82 
  

Tatman 1994, 106 
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H B Blundell, Henry (2) TPM Newington 1696 1696 1696 
  

Oswald 1975, 131; Tatman 1994, 106
H B Blundell, Henry (3)* 

 
Unicorn Alley, 
Kent St. , 
Borough 

1745 1772 1745-72 Died 1772. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/976 

 
Oswald 1975, 131; Tatman 1994, 106; Hammond 2004a, 16

H B Bradshaw, Henry, J 
 

295 Kent St 1861 1891 1861-91 Dead by 1891 
 

Tatman 1994, 109 
H  B Bellis, Hugh  

 
Rotherhithe 
(1818-19), 
Mile 
End/Stepney 
(1819-25), 
Barking (1825-
45) 

1818 1845 1818-45 
  

Dagnall and Hammond 2005, 24, 26

I B Bagshaw, John 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1712 1712 1712 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

I B Baker, John PM Newington 
Grove 

1870 1870 1870 
 

Holy Trinity, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

I B Ballardine/Barradine
, James 

  
1638 1642 1638–42 

 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1638, 1640, 
1642) 

 

I B Barnes, John 
 

Bermondsey 
Street 

1758 1763 1758–63 Wife: Christian St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1758, 1760, 
1763) 

 

I B Barrill, John TPM 
 

1655 1655 1655 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1655) 

 

I B Baxter, John TPM Park Place 
(1862) 

1862 1883 1862-83 
 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

I B Bellamy, James PM Newington/ St. 
Saviour 

1869 1869 1869 
 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

I B Bellamy, John 
Edward 

PM ?Newington,  1876 1876 1876 Died by 1890 St. John, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

I B Bevis, John TPM 
 

1664 1664 1664 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1664) 
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initial 
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Name Title Address[es] if 
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working 
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notes 
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I B Billinger, John PM Mumford Row, 
St. Mary's, 
Newington  

1841 1841 1841 
  

Tatman 1994, 105; HO107/1065/7/13/17: 27

I B Birchall, Joseph 
 

Elephant 
Lane, St. Mary 
Rotherhithe.  

1833 1833 1833 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St Mary 
Rotherhithe, 
(baptism: 1833) 

Oswald 1975, 132 

I B Blundell, John 
 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

1681/82 1681/83 1681/82 
  

Tatman 1994, 107 

I B Blundell, Joseph 
  

1779 1779 1779 Died 1797. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/1286 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Hammond 2004a, 16 

I B Boud, James Roper 
 

28 Sancroft St. 
, Kennington 
(1892–96) 

1892 1896 1892–96 
  

Hammond 2005, 30 

I B Boult, James  
 

Saint Olave 
Southwark 

1758 1758 1758 Died c. 1758. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/840 

 
Hammond 2004a, 16 

I B Bourn, John* 
 

Possibly 
working 
around the St. 
George the 
Martyr area 

1795 1795 1795 Apprentice: 
Willian E 
Simpson, 
1795 
(Hammond 
2004b, 27). 
Clay tobacco 
pipe wasters 
initialled I B 
and stamped 
'Bourn' found 
at Brandon 
House, 
Borough 
(BBO10).  

 
Hammond 2004b,, 27; Jarrett 2017 

I B Bowney, John TPM 
 

1665 1665 1665 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1665) 
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I B Brand, John PM St. John, 
Horsleydown 

1733 1742 1733–42 Wife: Sarah St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1733, 1734, 
1741, 1742) 

 

I B Brixey, John* 
 

Horsleydown 
Rd. 

1828 1840 1828–40 Dir. In 1861 
John Brixey is 
listed as a 
tobacco pipe 
maker and 
lodger of 
Thomas Lewis 
(1).  

 
Oswald 1975, 131; RG 9/320;/56: 42

I B Broman, John (1) TPM 
 

1653 1654 1653–54  Died 1654, A 
Broman is 
listed as a 
tobacco box 
maker in 1655 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1653, 
burial: 1654) 

 

I B Broman, John (2) TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 Wife: Fortune, 
died 1656 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1656) 

 

I B Brooks, James  PM 
 

1704 1704 1704 Wife: Anne St. Olave Walker 1981, 177 
I B Browne, John (1) PM 

 
1655 1665 1655–65 Wife: Mary, 

1665 (died, 
plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(burials: 1655, 
1665) 

 

I B Browne, John (2) PM 
 

1674 1674 1674 Wife: Anne  St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1674) 

 

I B Bryant, Isaac Powell PM 
 

1761 1761 1761 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1761) 

 

I B Bryant, John PM 
 

1726 1733 1726–33 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1726, 1728, 
1733, burials: 
1726, 1730, 
1733) 
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I B Burstow, James PM Marigold 
Street 

1779 1779 1779 Wife: Jane St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1779) 

 

I B Burstow, John PM Cherry 
Garden, Coles 
Rope Walk 

1771 1780 1771–80 Wife: Jane St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1771, 1780) 

 

I B Burton, John PM 
 

1694 1710 1694–
1710 

Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1696, 1697, 
1702, 1709, 
burials: 1694, 
1697, 1701, 
1702, 1705, 
1710) 

 

I B Buskin, John PM 
 

1693 1693 1693 Wife: Eliza  St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1693) 

 

L B Blackmore, Luke  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1643 1643 1643 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

L B Bowen, Lewis TPM Newington 1664 1664 1664 
  

Oswald 1975, 131; Tatman 1994, 109
M B Bill, Michael PM Smiths Alley 1703 1704 1703–04 Wife: Mary 

Barker, 1703 
(married) 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1704, 
marriage: 1703) 

 

M B Blundell, Mary* PM Newington 
parish 

1704 1704 1704 
  

Tatman 1994; 107 

M B Bouzzen(e), Michael TPM Brandon St. 
(1871), 
Camden St. 
(1881) 

1871 1881 1871–81 
  

Tatman 1994, 109 

P B Balme, Paul PM Marigold 
Street 

1762 1762 1762 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1762) 
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R B Beale, Robert  
  

1704 1704 1704 Died 1704. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/479 

St. Olave Hammond 2004a, 16 

R B Bease/Bense, 
Robert 

TPM 
 

1638 1638 1638 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1638) 

 

R B Bird, Richard PM/T
PM 

 
1688 1691 1688–91 Wife: 

Elizabeth 
St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1688, 1691) 

Walker 1981, 177 

R B Brewton, Richard TPM 
 

1640 1640 1640 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1640) 

 

R B Brown, Richard PM 
 

1677 1677 1677 Died 1677  St. Saviour 
(burial: 1677) 

 

R B Brown, Robert 
  

1689 1689 1689 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1677) 

 

R B Burch, Richard 
Samuel 

TPM 6 Horsley St. , 
Walworth 

1886 1886 1886 
 

All Saints, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 105 

R B Button, Richard TPM 
 

1642 1642 1642 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1642) 

 

S B Bett, Sarah  
 

George St.  1756 1756 1756 
  

Oswald 1975, 132 
S B Blundell, Sarah PM Kent Street 1797 1799 1797–99 

  
Tatman 1994, 107 

S B Brown, Samuel PM 
 

1716 1716 1716 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1716) 

 

S B Bull, Samuel 
[William?] 

TPM 
 

1685 1685 1685 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1685) 

 

T B Baker, Thomas 
  

1687 1687 1687 Died 1687 St.  Saviour 
(burial: 1687) 

 

T B Bellamy, Thomas PM 10 Penton 
Place, 
Newington 

1879 1879 1879 ?son of 
William and 
Mary Bellamy  

St. John, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 104 

T B Bill, Thomas 
  

1722 1722 1722 Wife: Ann St. Olave 
(baptism: 1722) 

 

T B Bitter, Thomas  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1715 1715 1715 
  

Walker 1981, 177 
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working 

period 

Additional 
notes 

Parish 
registers 

References 

T B Bradshaw, Thomas TPM Long Lane 1702 1702 1702 Wife: Hannah, 
died 1702 

St. George the 
Martyr (burial: 
1702) 

 

T B Brown, Thomas 
Henry 

PM 11 Mann St 1887 1887 1887 
 

St. Peter, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 109 

T B Buskin, Thomas PM 
 

1694 1694 1694 
 

St.  Saviour 
(burial: 1694) 

 

W B Bellamy, William PM East St. , 
Walworth 

1828 1838 1828--38 Died by c. 
1841. 
Husband of 
Mary Bellamy, 
pipe maker, 
1839–40 and 
father of 
Thomas 

St Mary, 
Rotherhithe 
(baptism: 
1828), St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 105 

W B Birch, William 
James (1)* 

 
4 Weymouth 
St. , New Kent 
Rd. 

1828 1850 1836-50 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 132; Tatman 1994, 105

W B Birch, William 
James (2) 

 
115 Nursery 
Row (1871) 

1852 1871 1852–71 1851: 
Apprenticed to 
is mother 
Anne Birch 
(Tatman 1994, 
106) 

 
Oswald 1975, 132; Tatman 1994, 106

W B Birchall, William* 
 

Rotherhithe 1836 1836 1836 Dir. Possibly 
the same 
William 
Birchall is 
named as a 
pipe maker in 
the baptisms 
of his children 
in 1803 and 
1804 at St 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1803, 1804) 

Oswald 1975, 132 
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Olaves. Wife: 
Mary Ann 

W B Bloor, William TPM 
 

1664 1664 1664 
 

St.  Saviour 
(baptism: 1664) 

 

W B Blundell (Blundal), 
William 

 
St. Mary, 
Newington 
Butts 

1732 1732 1732 Died c. 1732 
(Will). Wife: 
Elizabeth 
Blundell 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 107 

W B Boud, William (1)* TPM Clarence St.  
(1861), 106 
Brandon St. , 
Walworth 
(1871)  

1861 1904 1861–
1904 

  
Oswald 1975, 133, Tatman 1994, 108

W B Boud, William (2) TPM Walworth 1881 1891 1882–99 Son of William 
Boud 1 

 
Tatman 1994, 108 

W B Brooks, William PM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1701 1708 1701–08 Wife: Anne St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1701, 1704, 
burial: 1708), 
St. Saviour 

Walker 1981, 177 

W B Brown, William* TPM Trafalgar 
Place, 
Locksfield  

1826 1827 1826–27 Dir. 
 

Tatman 1994, 109 

W B Bryant, William PM 
 

1743 1746 1743–46 
 

St.  Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1743, 1746) 

 

W B Bull, William  TBM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1677 1677 1677 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

W B Bull, William (1) TBM 
 

1677 1686 1677–86 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1677, 1678, 
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1680, 1684, 
1685, 1686) 

W B Bull, William (2) TPM 
 

1704 1704 1704 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(burial: 1704) 

 

 
B Brown, ___?____ TPM 

 
1634 1634 1634 

 
St.  Saviour 
(baptism: 1634) 

 

A C Chettle, Alfred PM Peacock St 1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 111 
A C Colds/Cole[s], Amos TPM 

 
1703 1705 1703–05 Wife: Hannah St. Olave 

(baptisms: 
1703, 1705) 

Walker 1981, 177 

A C Coney, Anthony TPM 
 

1651 1656 1651– 56  Died 1656. 
Wife:  

St.  Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1651, 1653, 
1654, 1655, 
1657, burials: 
1654, 1656) 

 

A C Cooper, Alfred TPM Bakers ? 
Cottage, 
Newington 

1861 1861 1861 Born in 
Bermondsey 

 
Tatman 1994, 113 

C C Castledine, Charles TPM Peacock Place 1847 1847 1847 
  

Tatman 1994, 111 
C C Culpepper, see 

Smith, John 

  
1630 1638 1630–38 Alias John 

Smith 
St.  Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1630, 1636, 
1638) 

 

F C Conniby, Francis  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1725 1725 1725 
  

Walker 1981, 177 

G C Chapman, George PM 
 

1672 1674 1672–74 Wife: 
Margaret 

St.  Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1672, 1674) 

 

G C Cooke, George TPM Little Cherry 
Garden St., 
Bermondsey 

1841 1843 1841–43 Wife: Eleanor St.  James, 
Bermondsey 
(baptisms: 
1841, 1843) 

 

H C Chick, Henry, T. TPM 4 Pipemakers 
Alley 

1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 111 
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I C Callen, James CPM Portland St 1860 1861 1860-61 
  

Tatman 1994, 110 
I C Campin, John pm 

 
1656 1656 1656 

 
St.  Saviour 
(burial: 1656) 

 

I C Candlett/Canlett, 
Joseph 

TPM Clifford St. 
(1845–7), 1 
Princess Place 
(1861), 31 
Lovegrove St. 
(1881) 

1845 1881 1845–91 
  

Tatman 1994, 110 

I C Cannon, John PM 
 

1672 1672 1672 Died 1672 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1672) 

 

I C Carner/Carns/Carne
s, John* 

PM 
 

1741 1749 1741–49 Dead by 1749. 
Wife: 
Elizabeth. J. 
Carnes took 
apprentice, 
Charles 
Arnall, 1749 
(Hammond 
2015) 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1741) 

Hammond 2015 

I C Carter, John PM/T
PM 

 
1672 1673 1672–73 Wife: 

Ellen/Eleanor 
St. Saviour 
(baptism: 
1672), St. 
Olave (baptism: 
1673) 

 

I C Charlton, Joseph TPM 
 

1631 1633 1631–33 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1631, 1633) 

 

I C Cheesman, John PM 
 

1655 1655 1655 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1655) 

 

I C Clamtree, Jeffery 
James 

PM Elain St. 
(1852–53) 

1851 1853 1851–53 Subsequently 
recorded as a 
pipe maker at 
Bushey, 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 112 
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Hertfordshire, 
1871–81 

I C Clark, James PM Near Church 1699 1699 1699 Died 1699 St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(burial: 1699) 

 

I C Collier, John 
  

1722 1724 1721–24  Died 1724. 
Wife: Mary, 
died 1722 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(burial: 1722, 
1724) 

 

I C Cooper, James (1) PM 3 Woods 
Buildings, 
Newington 

1851 
 

1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 113 

I C Cooper, James (2) PM 40 John 
St/East St., 
Newington 

1861 
 

1861 Possibly the 
same person 
as James 
Cooper (1) 

 
Tatman 1994, 113 

I C Cooper, Jeffery PM 4 Woods 
Buildings, 
Newington 

1851 
 

1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 113 

I C Cooper, Joseph PM Clandon St. 
(1851, 1854–
76), Ann St. 
(1852),Newing
ton 

1851 1889 1851–89 
  

Tatman 1994, 113 

I C Cooper, Thomas 
James 

TPM 13 Bakers ? 
Cottage, 
Newington 

1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 113 

I C Corrier, John 
 

Southwark  1760 1760 1760 Southwark 
(widower), 
Surrey 
Marriage 
Licence 

 
Oswald 1975, 133 
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I C Cotter, John PM 
 

1676 1676 1676 Wife: Sarah, 
died 1676 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1675, 
1676) 

 

I C Cotton, James PM 
 

1685 1685 1685 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1685) 

 

I C Critchfield, James 
(1)* 

TPM Snowfields, 
Bermondsey 
(1822–54), 13 
The Maze 
(1832–47), 28 
The 
Maze/Tooley 
St. , (1836–
38), Toppings 
Wharf (1848+) 

1823/23 1854 1823/24–
54 

Born  c. 1800, 
died 1854. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/1298. 
Oswald (1975, 
134) only 
distinguishes 
a single pipe 
maker with 
this name, 
working 1828–
94 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1800, 
burial: 1854) 

Oswald 1975, 134. Index to Death Duty Registers 1796
1837-1915: 1854/ Jul-Aug-Sep/ Bermondsey/ London/vol. 1d: 258 (https://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi
bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&dbid=8914&h=7946876&tid=&pid=&
[Accessed 21 November 2019}  

I C Critchfield, James 
(2)* 

TPM Snowfields, 
Bermondsey 

1854 1891 1854–91 Born  c. 1823, 
died 1854. 
Oswald (1975, 
134) only 
distinguishes 
a single pipe 
maker with 
this name, 
working 1828–
94 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1823, 
burial: 1891) 

Oswald 1975, 134. 

I C Critchfield, James 
John (3)* 

TPM Snowfields, 
Bermondsey 

1891 1895 1891–95 Born  1869, 
died 1895  

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1869, 
burial: 1895) 

Oswald 1975, 134. 

L C Calliday, Lawrence PM/T
PM 

 
1633 1641 1633–41 

 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1633, 1639, 
1641) 
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M C Coleman, Michael 
 

Tooley St. , 
Southwark.  

1665 
 

1665 Token 
 

Oswald 1975, 134 

R C Casey, James 
Richardson 

PM, 
T 

25 Orb St. 
(1871), 52 
Bedford St. 
(1881), 31 
Date St. 
(1886)  

1881 1882 1881–82 Son/adopted 
son of Richard 
Casey  

 
Tatman 1994, 111 

R C Casey, Richard 
William 

PM, 
T 

24 Orb St. 
(1871), 52 
Bedford St. 
(1881), 31 
Date St. 
(1886)  

1871 1890 1871-90 
  

Tatman 1994, 110 

R C Clarke, Richard 
[error for Robert?] 

TPM 
 

1654 1654 1654 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1654)  

 

R C Clarke, Robert TPM 
 

1655 1657 1655–57 Tobacco box 
maker in 
1657. Wife: 
Hanna[h] 
Bering, 
married 1656. 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1655, 1657, 
marriage: 1656, 
burial: 1655, 
1656, 1657) 

 

R C Clover, Robert TPM John’s Place 1857 1857 1857 Wife: Jessie 
Jemima 
Newman 

St Mary, 
Rotherhithe 
(baptism: 1857) 

 

R C Conyers, Robert 
  

1675 1675 1675 Died 1675 St. Saviours 
(burial: 1675) 

 

R C Critchfield, Richard TPM 3 Alfred Place, 
Newington 
(1850) 

1850 1854 1850–54 Son of James 
Critchfield (1), 
was living at 
Blue Anchor 
Yard, 
Westminster 
in 1854 

 
Tatman 1994, 114 
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R C Crowder, Robert PM/T
PM 

 
1674 1687 1674–87 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 

(baptism: 1674, 
burial: 1687) 

 

T C Clark, Thomas PM 
 

1713 1713 1713 Wife: Hannah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1713) 

 

T C Cole, Thomas PM Bermondsey 
Street 

1777 1777 1777 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1777) 

 

T C Cook, Thomas 
(David) 

TPM Dockhead 
(1836), 3 
Jacob St. (c. 
1842–1851) 

1836 1883 1836--83 Dead by 1883. 
Other possible 
pipe makers 
with this name 
working in the 
area 

 
Oswald 1975, 134; Tatman 1994, 112

T C Corbett, Thomas PM 
 

1707 1707 1707 Wife: Susan St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1707) 

 

T C Curtis, Thomas (1) PM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1708 1714 1708–14 Wife: 
Catherine 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1708, 1712, 
1714)  

Walker 1981, 177 

T C Curtis, Thomas (2) PM 
 

1725 1727 1725–27 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1725. 1727) 

 

T C Curtis, Thomas (3) PM 
 

1734 1736 1734–36 Wife: Mary in 
1734, Sarah in 
1736 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1734, 1736) 

 

W C Carrington, William PM 
 

1712 1712 1712 Died 1712 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1712) 

 

W C Collins, William (1) PM 
 

1669 1686 1669–86 Died 1686. 
Wife: Anne 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1669, 
burial: 1671) 

Oswald 1975, 134 

W C Collins, William (2) TPM 
 

1672 1672 1672 Died 1672  Christ Church 
(burial: 1672) 
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W C Cook(e), William* 
 

6 Marigold St. 
, Bermondsey 
(1856) 

1839 1878 1839–78 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 134 

A D Deeves, Abel TPM 
 

1690 1690 1690 Wife: Eleanor St. Olave 
(baptism: 1690) 

 

C D Davis, Charles PM Kent St 1826 1826 1826 
  

Tatman 1994, 115 
D D Daley, David TPM 4 Clarendon 

Place, 
Newington 

1874 1874 1874 
  

Tatman 1994, 114 

G D Done, George  
 

Southwark.  1666 1666 1666 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.), St. 
Olave 

 
Oswald 1975, 135 

I D Dell, John PM St. Saviours, 
Newington 

1726 1726 1726 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1726) 

 

I D Dench, John PM 4 Weymouth 
St. (1861), 67 
Lion St. , 
Newington 
(1881) 

1861 1881 1861–81 
  

Tatman 1994, 115 

I D Dixon, James TPM 
 

1712 1712 1712 Wife: 
Elizabeth 
Martin, 
married 1712 
[sister in law 
of Richard 
Owen??] 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(marriage: 
1712) 

 

I D Done, John  
 

Southwark. St. 
Saviour 

1664 1664 1664 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.), St. 
Saviour 

 
Oswald 1975, 135 

I D Doubtfire, John (1)* 
 

Little Cherry 
Garden St. , 
Bermondsey 

1839 1839 1839 Dir. Died 1851 St Mary 
Rotherhithe 
(baptism: 1830) 

Oswald 1975, 135 
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I D Doubtfire, John (2)* TPM 17 Salisbury 
Place 

1871 1871 1871 Wife: Emma 
 

Oswald 1975, 135 

I D Doubtfire, Joseph* PM 4 Weymouth 
St.  

1853 1858 1853-8 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 135, Tatman 1994, 115

I D Dower, John TPM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Wife: Anne St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1668) 

 

I D Downs, John PM Tooley St. , 
Southwark.  

1819 1819 1819 Wife: Maria St. Olave 
(baptism: 1819) 

 

I D Dray, James 
Saunders* 

TPM 1 John St. , 
Walworth 
Common 
(1841–51), 94 
Clifton St. , 
Clapham/Lam
beth (1871)  

1841 1871 1841–72 In 1871 
James 
Saunders 
Dray was 
employing 1 
man. Wife: 
Mary Ann 

 
Tatman 1994, 115–6 

I D Dunford, John PM 
 

1748 1748 1748 Wife: Sarah St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1748 
) 

 

M D Davis, Morgan TPM 
 

1640 1640 1640 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1640) 

 

S D Denson [?], Symon PM 
 

1715 1715 1715 Wife: Susanna St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1715) 

 

T D Ditter, Thomas PM 
 

1715 1715 1715 Wife: Lucretia St. Olave 
(baptism: 1715) 

 

W D Doubtfire, William TPM Weymouth St. 
, (1841), 7 
Cowland 
Grove, 
Newington 
(1871) 

c. 1841 1871 1841–71 Wife: Jane 
 

Tatman 1994, 115 

G E England, George 
John 

PM 7 Farmers 
Road, 
Newington 

1875 1910 1875–
1910 

Wife: Grace 
Charlotte 

 
Tatman 1994, 116 

H E English, Henry  
 

Southwark. 1665 1665 1665 
  

Oswald 1975, 135 
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H E Evans, Henry PM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1721 1721 1721 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(baptism: 1721) 

Walker 1981, 177 

I E Edwards, Jonas PM 
 

1761 1762 1761–62 Wife: Ann St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1761, 1762) 

 

I E Ewing, John 
 

Southwark 1665 1665 1665 Token (c. 
1665) 

 
Oswald 1975, 136 

R E Elborough/Elborow, 
Richard 

PM 
 

1676 1676 1676 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1676, 
1677) 

 

R E Emmo [?], Richard PM 
 

1708 1708 1708 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1708) 

 

T E Edwards, Thomas TPM 
 

1653 1653 1653 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1653) 

 

 
E Eaton,  ? TPM 

 
1654 1654 1654 

 
St. Olave 
(baptism: 1654) 

 

B F Fokes, Benjamin PM 
 

1696 1696 1696 Wife: Eliza, 
died 1696 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1696) 

 

E F Edmonds. Francis TPM 8 Sedan St. , 
Newington 

1881 1881 1881 Wife: Hannah 
 

Tatman 1994, 115 

E F Fretwell, Edward TPM 
 

1711 1711 1711 Wife: 
Catherine 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1711) 

 

G F Ford, George* 
 

Pickle Herring 
St 

1808 1808 1808 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 136 

G F Fox, George PM 14 Wansley 
St. , 
Newington 

1895 1895 1895 Wife: Kate 
 

Tatman 1994, 116–7 

I F Farren/Farrin/Forro, 
John 

TPM/
PM 

 
1657 1682 1657–82 Wife: 

Jone/Joane 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1657, 1661, 
1663, 1665, 
1667, 1669, 
1672, 1678, 
burials: 1657, 
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1661, 1663, 
1665, 1671, 
1682)  

I F Fellows, John PM Lion St. , 
Newington 

1826 1826 1826 Wife: 
Charlotte 

 
Tatman 1994, 116 

I F Firth, John PM 
 

1754 1754 1754 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1754) 

 

I F Fisher, Jacob (1) 
  

1657 1672 1657–72 Wife: 
Elizabeth. 
Remarried 
Mary? 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1657, 1660, 
1664, 1667, 
1669, 1672) 

Walker 1981, 177 

I F Fisher, Jacob (2) 
  

1684 1685 1684–85 Died 1685. 
Wife: Mary 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1685) 

 

I F Fisher, Jacob (3) 
  

1710 1710 1710 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1710) 

 

I F Frost, James* 
 

Borough 1836 1847 1836–47 Dir. St. John, 
Bermondsey 
(baptism: 1847) 

Oswald 1975, 136 

R F Feakes/Fookes, 
Robert 

TPM 
 

1664 1665 1664–65 Wife: Lartrena 
[Latrina] 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1664, 1665) 

 

R F Fowglass, Robert  
 

Newington, St. 
Mary 

1663 1663 1663 
  

Oswald 1975, 136; Tatman 1994, 116

S F Ford, Samuel* 
 

Elephant 
Lane, St. Mary 
Rotherhithe.  

1830 1853 1830-53 Apprentice: 
Edward Dale, 
1830 
(Hammond 
2015). Dir. 

 
Oswald 1975, 136; Hammond 2015

T F Farro, Thomas TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1656) 

 

T F Fouks [?], Thomas PM 
 

1705 1705 1705 Died 1705 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1705) 
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W F Fisher, William* 
 

Little Suffolk 
St. , Borough, 
Southwark 

1799 1799 1799 Apprentice: 
William Ginn, 
1799 

 
Hammond 2004b, 28 

W F William Fuller* 
 

Bermondsey 1817 1817 1817 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 136 
D G Greenland, Daniel PM 

 
1798 1798 1798 Wife: Rebecca St. John, 

Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1798) 

 

G G Greenland, George * PM Marigold St. , 
Bermondsey 

1822 1832 1828-32  T.P. Co., Dir. 
(1828–32), 
Wife: Jane 

St. Mary, 
Rotherhithe 
(baptisms: 
1822, 1825) 

Oswald 1975, 137 

I G Gardiner, John* 
 

Rose Cottage, 
Portland St. , 
Walworth 
(1859) 

1859 1862 1859–62 Registered 
pipes (1859), 
one of which 
was registered 
in 1862 at the 
39 Gillingham 
Street, S.W. 
indicating that 
Gardiner may 
have 
relocated 
there by that 
date 

 
Tatman 1994, 117 

I G Garret, John PM Marigold 
Street 

1707 1707 1707 
 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(burial: 1707) 

 

I G Godburne, John PM 
 

1680 1680 1680 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1680) 

 

I G Gowland, John 
?Stovey 

PM Kent St. 
(1829–31) 

1829 1831 1829–31 Wife: Ann. 
Oswald lists 
his address as 
New Kent Rd.  

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Tatman 1994, 117 



First 
initial 

Last 
initial 

Name Title Address[es] if 
given 

Earliest 
date 

recorded 

Latest 
date 

recorded 

Known 
working 

period 

Additional 
notes 

Parish 
registers 

References 

I G Grayson, Jonathan PM St .John, 
Horsleydown 

1734 1734 1734 Wife: Hannah St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1734) 

 

I G Greenwich, James PM Smiths Alley 1707 1707 1707 Died 1707 St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(burial: 1707) 

 

I G Grimes, James PM Kent Street 1704 1704 1704 Widower. 
Married Ann 
Clark, widow 
1704 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(marriage: 
1704) 

 

I G Gun, John PM 
 

1717 1717 1717 Wife: Susanna St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1717) 

 

R G Godman/Goodman, 
Randall 

TPM/
TBM 

 
1655 1659 1655–59 Tobacco box 

maker in 
1659, 1661 
and 1662 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1655, 1657, 
1659, 1661, 
662, burial: 
1656, 1659) 

 

R G Grant, Richard PM 5 Princes 
Court, 
Newington 

1851 1851 1851 Wife: Eliza 
 

Tatman 1994, 117 

T G Gerrard, Thomas 
Phillip  

TPM Graysby Row 
(1857), 4/5 
Weymouth St. 
(1861–72) 

1864 1868 1864-48 Wife: Ann. 
Oswald (1975, 
137) lists his 
address as 
New Kent Rd 

 
Oswald 1975, 137; Tatman 1994, 117

T G Good, Thomas TBM 
 

1661 1661 1661 Widow: 
Katherine, 
died 1661, 
'from the 
Hospital'.  

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1661) 

 

W G Gates, William PM 
 

1720 1720 1720 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1720) 
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W G Goulding (Gould) (2) 
, William* 

PM Horsleydown 1733 1762 1733-62 Apprenticed to 
R. Bryant. £5. 
Horsleydown 
£100 1757. 
Sun 
Assurance 
Policy, Fare 
St., £200. 
1762 

St. John 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1754, 1757, 
1759, 1762, 
1763) 

Oswald 1975, 137 

W G Goulding, William PM 
 

1752 1763 1752–63 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1752, 1757, 
1759, 1762) 

 

 
G Gibbs 

 
Southwark 1820 1820 1820 c. 1820 pipe. 

Southwark.  
St. Georges Oswald 1975, 137 

A H Harding, Anthony TPM Blackmore St 1684 1698 1684–98 Died 31st 
December 
1698  

St. Saviour, St. 
George the 
Martyr 
(baptism: 1694, 
burial: 1698)  

 

A H Horton, Abel/Able  PM St. Olave 1717 1722 1717–22 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 
(baptism: 1722) 

Oswald 1975, 137; Walker 1981, 178

C H Hunt, Charles 
James 

TPM 12 Pleasant 
Row (1881), 
21 James St. 
(1887),  

1881 1905 1881–
1905 

  
Tatman 1994, 122 

F H Hewlin, Fardinando TPM 
 

1652 1657 1652–57 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1652, 1654, 
1655, burials: 
1654, 1656 
1657) 
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G H Hambleton, George PM Marigold 
Street 

1763 1763 1763 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1763) 

 

G H Herring [?], George PM 
 

1715 1715 1715 Wife: Anne St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1715) 

 

G H Hoshall, Gilbert PM 
 

1672 1672 1672 Wife: Jone 
[Joan] 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1672) 

 

H H Hancock, Henry TPM/
PM 

 
1714 1722 1714–22 Wife: Gertrude St. Olave 

(baptisms: 
1714, 1722) 

Walker 1981, 177 

H H Hodges, Henry PM 25 Swan Lane 
(1866), Mellick 
Place (1870),  

1866 1870 1866--70 Wife: Eliza St Mary, 
Rotherhithe 
(baptism: 
1866), St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1870) 

 

H H Hughes, Henry TPM 3 Pipemakers 
Alley, 
Newington 
Parish 

1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 122 

I H Harvey, John  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1731 1731 1731 Southwark 
 

Walker 1981, 177 

I H Haycock, John PM 
 

1714 1714 1714 Died 1714 St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1714) 

 

I H Henson, Joseph PM 
 

1767 1767 1767 Wife: Mary St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1767) 

 

I H Hewlett, Isaac PM 
 

1798 1798 1798 Wife: Mary St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1798) 

 

I H Holt, John PM St. John, 
Horsleydown 

1734 1737 1734–37 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1734, 1737) 
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I H Holtie , John  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1732 1732 1732 Southwark 
 

Walker 1981, 178 

I H Horn, John PM St. Saviour, St. 
Olave 

1709 1715 1709–15 Wives: 
Elizabeth, 
1709 and 
Eleanor, 1711 
onwards 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 
1709), St. 
Olave 
(baptisms: 
1717, 1719) 

Walker 1981, 178 

I H Horne, Isaac 
  

1651 1651 1651 
 

St. Thomas 
 

I H Humphrey, John* TPM Newington, St. 
Olave 

1696 1729 1696-
1729 

  
Tatman 1994, 122 

L H Henchman/Hinchma
n , Lewis 

PM St. Saviour, St. 
Olave  

1713 1724 1713–24 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1713, 1716, 
burials: 1713, 
17160 St. 
Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1717, 1719)  

Walker 1981, 178 

M H Hearne, Michael PM 
 

1693 1694 1693–94 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1693, 1694, 
burial: 1693) 

 

M H Horicks, Michael 
William 

 
7 Webb St 1888 1888 1888 

  
Tatman 1994, 122 

P H Hall, Patrick TPM 
 

1652 1653 1652–53 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1652, 1653) 

 

R H Hendry, Richard TPM 
 

1664 1665 1664–65 Died 1665, 
plague likely 
cause. Wife: 
Elizabeth. 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1664, 
burial: 1665) 

 

R H Higgins, Robert PM 
 

1699 1699 1699 
 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(burial: 1699) 
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R H Holland, Robert* 
 

25 Clarendon 
St. (1881), 
Tabard St 

1881 1899 1888-99 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 138; RG11/522/67: 12

R H Hollett, Robert PM Folly, 
Bermondsey 

1779 1779 1779 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1799) 

 

R H Hornsby, Robert TBM 
 

1663 1665 1663–65 Died 1665, 
Wife: Anne. 
Both Robert 
and a son 
died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1663, 1666, 
burials: 1665, 
1666) 

Oswald 1975, 138 

S H Holeman, Samuel PM Marigold St. , 
Bermondsey 

1840 1840 1840 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1840) 

 

T H Hutchinson, 
Thomas* 

 
Southwark 1665 1665 c.1665 Token (c. 

1665) 

 
Oswald 1975, 139 

W H Harwood, William PM 
 

1723 1725 1723–25 
 

St. Saviour 
(burials: 1723, 
1725) 

 

W H Heardson, William* 
  

1836 1838 1836–38 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 139; Jarrett and Hammond 2013, 20

W H Henl[e]y, William PM 
 

1721 1721 1721 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 
(baptism: 1721) 

 

W H Hobson, William PM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Wife: Amy, 
died 1668 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1668) 

 

A I Johnson, Alfred PM 4 Nelson St. 
(1861) 

1861 1861 1861 
  

Tatman 1994, 125 

D I Ides, Daniel 
  

1664 1664 1664 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1664) 

 

D I Jackson, Diana* 
 

Ewer St. , 
Borough 

1836 1846 1836–46 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 139; HO107/1088 

D I Jones, David 
  

1652 1652 1652 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1652) 

Walker 1981, 178 
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D I Jones, David  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1652 1652 1652 
   

E I Jackson, Edward (1 
& 2)* 

TPM/
TP 

Georges Rd., 
Lockfields 
(1839-45), 
Devonshire St. 
(1887-1903), 
Courtney St. 
(1894-1901), 
20 New St. , 
Lambeth 
(1857-99) 

1839 1901 1839– 
1901 

  
Tatman 1994, 123 

H I Jackson, Henry* MPM Weymouth St. 
(1841), 5 
Pleasant Row 
(1851) 

1841 1851 1841–51 
  

Tatman 1994, 123 

I I Jackson, John TPM 
 

1665 1665 1665 Two children 
died July 1665 
(plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(burials: 1665) 

 

I I Jewster, John (1)* 
 

Kent St. , 
Borough 

1778 1862 1778-
1822 

Died 1822. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/1654. His 
business 
continued by 
William 
Williams (1 
and 2). 
Apprentices: 
William 
Thompson, 
George 
Duggan,  
1804, William 
Williams, 1809 

St. Mary, 
Newington 

Oswald 1975, 139; Tatman 1994, 124
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(Hammond 
2004b; 2015) 
Tp. Co.  

I I Jewster, John (2)* 
 

Kent St. , 
Borough 

1822 1862 1822–62 Other pipe 
makers 
working with 
this name and 
probably 
William 
Willams 1 and 
2 trading uder 
John Jewsters 
1 name (see 
Tatman 1994, 
145) 

 
Tatman 1994, 124-5 

I I Jones, James and 
Hannah 

 
Toppings 
Wharf (pipe 
clay merchant) 
until c. 1848, 
Featherstone 
St. , City Road 
(pipe makers) 

1848 1848 1848 
  

Jarrett and Hammond 2013, 20 

I I Jones, John PM Lumbard 
Street 

1710 1712 1710–
1712 

Wife: Mary St. George the 
Martyr (burial of 
a spinster, 
perhaps an 
employee of 
John Jones: 
1710, burial of 
wife: 1712) 
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R I Jackson, Richard PM 
 

1738 1738 1738 Wife: Sarah St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1738) 

 

R I Jackson, Richard 
John (2) 

TPM 5 George's 
Row (1841), 
Pipemakers 
Alley (1851), 
York St. 
(1861), 
Manchester 
(1871-81) 

1841 1881 1841–81 
  

Tatman 1994, 123 

R I Jackson, Richard 
Mathew (3) 

TPM York St. 
(1858), 
Blackburn 
(1871-81) 

1858 1871 1858–71 
  

Tatman 1994, 124 

R I Jennings, R.* 
 

Bermondsey 1820 1820 1820 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 139 
R I Jennings, Robert PM 

 
1726 1730 1726–30 Wife: 

Elizabeth 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1726, 1730) 

 

R I Jones, Richard PM 
 

1677 1681 1677–81 Wife: 
Margaret 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1677), 
St. Olave 
(baptism: 1681) 

 

R I Jones, Richard (1)* TPM/
TP M 
M 

191 Kent St. : 
mould maker 
(1844-51), 87 
Kent St. 
(1852-65), 
Dalston (1865-
72) 

1844 1872 1844–75 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 139; Tatman 1994, 126

R I Jordaine, Robert PM 
 

1680 1680 1680 Wife: Em 
[Emily or 
Emma?] 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1680) 
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S I Jarman, Samuel PM 
 

1743 1744 1743–44 
 

St. Saviour 
(burials: 1743, 
1744) 

 

S I Jiles, Samuell  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1663 1663 1663 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

T I Jackson, Thomas TPM 
 

1665 1665 1665 Wife: 
Elizabeth, 
died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1665) 

 

T I Jones, Thomas TPM Kent St. 
(1848), Castle 
St. (1852) 

1848 1852 1848–52 
  

Tatman 1994, 126 

W I Jackson, William (1) TPM Farthing Alley, 
Mint/Red 
Cross Alley 

1702 1702 1702 
 

St. George the 
Martyr 
(baptisms: 
1702; burial: 
1702 ) 

 

W I Jackson, William 
(2)* 

ATP
M/TP
M 

Pleasant Row 
(1851), 19 
Courtenay St. 
(1902)  

1851 1902 1851–
1902 

Marked pipe.  
 

Oswald 1975, 140; Tatman 1994, 124

W I Johnson, William TPM/
PM 

By Water Cock 
in Red Cross 
Ally 

1668 1685 1668–
1685 

Wife: 
Elizabeth, 
died 1685 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1668, 1670, 
1672, 1676, 
burial: 1685) 

 

W I Jones, William (1) 
  

1658 1660 1658–60  Died 1660, 
Wife: Mary 
died 1658 

St. Saviour 
(burials: 1658, 
1660) 

 

W I Jones, William (2) TPM Nr Three 
Crowns in 
Lumbard 
Street 

1709 1713 1709–13 Wives: Mary, 
died 1712, 
Patience, died 
1713 

St. George the 
Martyr 
(baptisms: 
1709, burials: 
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1710, 1712, 
1713) 

A K Kollins, Arthur PM 1 Hillery St 1883 1883 1883 
  

Tatman 1994, 127 
C K Kent, Charles 

Winstanby 
TPM 7 Orb St 1871 1873 1871-73 

  
Tatman 1994, 126 

D K Killock, Daniel PM St. John, 
Horsleydown 

1798 1798 1798 Wife: Rebecca St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1798) 

 

E K Kemp, Edward PM  1 John St 1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 126 
I K Kent, Joseph TPM 5 Bedford St. 

(1861), 1 
Chatham St. 
(1871) 

1861 1871 1861-71 
  

Tatman 1994, 126-7 

I K Keston, John 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1653 1653 1653 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

I K Kiddur, John TPM 
 

1651 1651 1651 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1651) 

 

I K King, John PM 
 

1739 1739 1739 Wife: Sarah St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1739) 

 

I K Kinglsey, James PM Dog Lane 1713 1723 1713–23  Died 1723. 
Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1713, 1718, 
1721, burial: 
1723) 

 

I K Knight, John (1) 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1712 1712 1712 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

I K Knight, John (2) PM 
 

1712 1712 1712 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1712) 

 

L K Knott, Lawrence 
 

Crucifix Lane 1717 1717 1717 Wife: Ann 
  

M K Kemp, Mary* 
 

1 John St. , 
'Pipe 
Business' 

1851 1851 1851 
  

Tatman 1994, 126 
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R K Keston, Richard  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1653 1653 1653 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

R K Knight, Robert (1) TPM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1688 1688 1688 Wife: Susan St. Olave 
(baptism: 1688) 

Walker 1981, 173  

R K Knight, Robert (2)* PM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1710 1749 1710–
1749 

Born  c. 1688, 
died 1749. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/769. 
Marked pipes. 
Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1710, 1714, 
1717, 1718, 
1719, 1723) 

Walker 1981, 173; Hammond 2004a, 19

S K Knight, Sarah* 
 

Bermondsey 1820 1820 1820 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 140 
T K Kirby, Thomas PM 

 
1681 1681 1681 

 
St. Saviour 
(burial: 1681) 

 

W K King, William  
 

Borough 1850 1850 1850 C. 1850 pipe.  
 

Oswald 1975, 140 
A L Lamb, Aaron PM 

 
1724 1724 1724 

 
St. Saviour 
(burial: 1724) 

 

C L Lancaster, Charles* 
 

233 East St. 
(1883), Law 
St. , Tabard 
St. (1898-8) 

1883 1898 1883-99 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 140; Tatman 1994, 127

E L Lucas, Edward TPM Nr Three 
Crowns in the 
Mint 

1703 1703 1703 
 

St. George the 
Martyr (burial: 
1703) 

 

F L Lebrun, Felix* 
 

144 Tooley St 1856 1857 1856-7 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 140 
I L Lake, Joseph TPM 

 
1692 1692 1692 Wife: Alice St. Olave 

(baptism: 1692) 
Walker 1981, 178 

I L Lambert/Lambeth, 
John 

TPM Suffolk St. 
(1692-c. 
1709), Cannon 
Street (1710) 

1692 1710 1692–
1710 

Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1692, 1696), 
St. George the 
Martyr 
(baptisms: 
1700, 1702, 
burial: 1710) 

Walker 1981, 178 
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I L Last, James 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1720 1720 1720   
 

Walker 1981, 178 

I L Last, John PM 
 

1718 1722 1718–
1722 

Wife: Martha St. Olave 
(baptisms:1718, 
1720, 1722) 

 

I L Leach, John* 
 

Horsleydown 1805 1839 1805-39 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 140 
I L Lecoals (?), John  

 
St. Olave, 
Southwark 

1654 1654 1654 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

I L Lee, John PM 
 

1654 1654 1654 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial.:1654) 

 

I L Lewes, John PM 
 

1652 1654 1652–
1654 

 
St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1652, 1654) 

 

I L Lewis, James* 
 

Horsleydown 1823 1832 1823-30 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 138 
I L Litten, John TPM 17 Wood 

Buildings 
1861 1861 1861 

  
Tatman 1994, 128 

I L Locke, John TPM Nelson Place, 
Locksfield 
(1822), 
Trafalgar St. 
(1831), 
Walworth Villa, 
died (1841)) 

1822 1841 1822-41 
  

Tatman 1994, 128 

I L Lockson, John TPM 
 

1662 1664 1662–
1664 

Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1662, 1664) 

 

I L Longworth, John 
 

St. George, 
Southwark 
(1814),  

1814 1838 1814–38 Born  1784, 
St. Andrew, 
Holborn. 
Father of 
Thomas 
Longworth, 
tobacco pipe 
maker. Wife: 
Anne, married 

St. Andrew, 
Holborn.  
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1805, St. 
Andrew, 
Holborn. Died 
1838, 
Kensington 

N L Lee [?], Nicholas TPM 
 

1651 1651 1651 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1651) 

 

P L Lambeth, Peter 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1709 1709 1709 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1709) 

Walker 1981, 178 

R L Labbet/Labbit, 
Richard 

TBM/
PM 

 
1659 1695 1659–

1695  
Died 1695. 
Wife: Anne 
Browne, 
married 1656 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1659, 1661, 
1664, 1665, 
1669, 1671, 
1675, marriage: 
1656, burial: 
1695) 

 

S L Lewis, Samuel (1)* PM Oxford St. , 
Lambeth, 
Southwark, 
Horsleydown 
(Tp. Co. Bristol 
Polls) 

1774 1805 1774-
1805 

Wife: Martha  St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1767, 1783, 
1787) 

Oswald 1975, 141 

S L Lewis, Samuel (2) PM 1 Pipemakers 
Alley 

1861 1861 1861 
 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 

Tatman 1994, 127 

T L Leach, Thomas* 
 

Horsleydown 
(1828), 
Whitechapel 
Rd (1858-67) 

1828 1828 1828 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 141 

T L Lewis, Thomas (2) 
 

11 New Road 
(1871), 23–24 
King Street, 
(1891) 

1871 1891 1891 Son of 
Thomas 
Leach (1) 

 
RG10/636/100: 53; RG12/384/124: 25
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T L Lewis, Thomas (1)* 
 

Horsleydown, 
(1823–32), 
Bermondsey 
(1850–54), 45 
Salisbury St. , 
(1861) 

1823 1861 1823-61 Dir. Wife: 
Elizabeth.  

 
Oswald 1975, 141; RG9/320/56/: 42

T L Longwoth Thomas TPM John St. , 
Bermondsey 
(1841), 5 
Globe Rd., 
Bethnal 
Green, (1851), 
10 Church 
Lane, 
Battersea 
(1861), 10 St. 
Mary Place 
(1871), 121 
High St. , 
Battersea 
(1881) 

1838 1881 1838–81 Born  1814, 
son of John 
Longworth, 
tobacco pipe 
maker. Wife: 
Hannah May, 
married 1838, 
Paddington, 
named as PM. 
Died 1881, 
Battersea 

St. George, 
Southwark, St. 
James 
Paddington, St. 
Mary Battersea 

HO107/1048/5/14/: 13; HO107/1540/87:

W L Labbit, William PM 
 

1679 1679 1679 Died 1679 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1679) 

 

W L Lockerson, William 
 

St. Mary 
Newington  

1663 1663 1663 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.) 

 
Tatman 1994, 128 

W L Loxon, William 
 

Southwark  1663 1663 1663 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.) 

 
Oswald 1975, 141 

C M Moore, Charles 
 

Mason St. 
(1884), 
Lansdowne 
Place (1886-
92) 

1884 1892 1886-92 
  

Tatman 1994, 129 
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D M Moor, Daniel  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1681 1681 1681 Southwark 
 

Walker 1981, 178 

D M Moore, Daniel or 
Nathaniel 

TPM 
 

1681 1681 1681 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1681) 

 

D M Morton, David* 
 

237 Kent St. 
(1823-4), 16 
North St. , 
Walworth 
(1831-51) 

1823 1865 1823-65 Borough. Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 141; Tatman 1994, 129

E M Morris, Edward TPM 
 

1702 1702 1702 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1702) 

Walker 1981, 178 

F M Miller, Francis PM 
 

1723 1723 1723 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(baptism: 1723) 

Walker 1981, 178 

G M George Morris* 
 

295 Kent St. , 
Borough 

1799 1800 1799-
1800 

Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 141; Tatman 1994, 129

H M Martindale/Martinley
/Mattinley, Henry 

TPM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1672 1680 1672–
1680 

Walker (1981, 
178) only 
gives a date of 
1677 for 
Mattinley, 
Henry. Wife: 
Mary 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1672, 1677, 
1680) 

Walker 1981, 178 

H M Mason, Henry PM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1718 1718 1718 Wife: Dorothy St. Olave 
(baptism: 1718) 

Walker 1981, 178 

H M Mules, Hampstead 
 

Fivefoot Lane 1721 1721 1721 Wife: Mary 
Andrews, 
widow, 1721 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(marriage: 
1721) 

 

I M Mackenzie, John TPM 3 Charles St. 
(1851), 
Weymouth St. 
(1853) 

1851 1853 1851-56 Died by 1856 
 

Tatman 1994, 128 

I M Master, John TPM Wood's 
Buildings, 
Newintgon 

1861 1861 1861 
  

Tatman 1994, 128 
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I M Matthews, John PM 
 

1641 1641 1641 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1641) 

 

I M Mattress, John PM Smiths Alley 1720 1720 1720 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1720) 

 

I M Millsom, James PM   1797 1797 1797 Wife: Mary St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1797) 

 

I M Minto, James* 
 

Southwark (c. 
1804), No. 40 
Joiners St. , 
Tooley St. 
(1809–11), 
The Maze (c. 
1833–34) 

1804 1834 1809-34 Died 1834. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/1830. Dir. 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1805) 

Oswald 1975, 141; Hammond 2004a, 19; Jarrett and Hammond 2013, 20

I M Molleneux/Mulleneu
x, John 

TPM 
 

1656 1665 1656–
1665  

Died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1656, 
1665) 

 

I M Mutteney [?], John TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1656) 

 

N M Marchant, Nicholas TPM 
 

1652 1665 1652–
1665 

Wife: Jone 
[Joan]. Two 
children 
buried same 
day in Aug 
1665 (plague 
likely cause) 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1652, 1655, 
1657, 1661, 
burials: 1651, 
1656, 1661, 
1665) 

 

N M Moore, Nathaniel TPM/
PM 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1676 1684 1676–
1684 

Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1676, 1677, 
1679, 1681, 
1684) 

Walker 1981, 178 

P M Millerely, Phillip TPM Cherry Garden 
Street, 
Bermondsey,  

1830 1830 1830 Wife: Ann St Mary 
Rotherhithe 
(baptism: 1830) 
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R M Mason, Richard PM 
 

1723 1723 1723 Wife: Ann St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1723) 

 

R M Mustian, Roger TPM 
 

1658 1659 1658–59  Tobacco box 
maker when 
he died in 
1659 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1658, 
1659) 

 

W M Makerell/Markiell/Mi
chenill, William 

TPM 
 

1651 1658 1651–58 Died possibly 
in 1659. 
Tobacco box 
maker in 1651 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1651, 
burials: 1656, 
1658, 1699) 

 

W M Markwell, Richard 
William/William R.* 

TPM Sudbook 
Place (1841), 
John St. , 
Walworth 
(1843-51) 

1831 1851 1831–51 Tatman (1994, 
128), gives 
working dates 
of 1839–51 
but a baptism 
in 1831 shows 
Markwell was 
working from 
c. 1831 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1831) 

Tatman 1994, 128 

W M Mitchell, William PM Salisbury 
Street 

1700 1700 1700 Married 
Elizabeth 
Webb 1700 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(marriage: 
1700) 

Oswald 1975, 142 

W M Morgan, William  
  

1867 1867 1867 St. Georges  
 

Oswald 1975, 142  
M Miller, ? PM George Row, 

Newintgon 
1831 1831 1831 

  
Tatman 1994, 128 

 
M Millet, ? PM Rochester 

Place, 
Newintgon 

1831 1831 1831 
  

Tatman 1994, 128 

I N Nasher, John TPM 
 

1689 1689 1689 Wife: Anne St. Olave 
(baptism: 1689) 

 

I N Needham, John* 
 

Maze, Tooley 
St. 

1805 1805 1805 Apprentice: 
Nathaniel 

 
Hammond 2004b, 29 
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[Bermondsey], 
Surrey 

MacKenzie, 
1805   

I N Nilson, Joseph 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1748 1748 1748 Southwark 
 

Walker 1981, 179 

I N Northcott, John TPM 
 

1639 1639 1639 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1639) 

 

T N Nutt, Thomas TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1656) 

 

 
N Nushard, see 

Weshard 

        

D O Oare/Ore, Diana, 
Mrs* 

PM Waterloo 
Buildings, 
Ewer St 

1870 1875 1871–75 Died 1876 (St. 
Saviour). Dir. 
Widow of 
John Ore. In 
1871 she was 
employing 2 
men.  

 
Oswald 1975, 142; RG10/595/104: 39

I O Oare/Ore, John A. 
(1)* 

TPM 26 Ewer St. , 
Union St. , 
Borough. 

1847 1870 1847-71 Died 1870 (St. 
Saviour). 
Oswald (1975, 
142) gives a 
working date 
of 1847–99, 
which 
probably 
encompasses 
that of his son 
John A. Ore 
(2) 

 
Oswald 1975, 142 

I O Oare/Ore, John A. 
(2)* 

TPM 10 Bennet St. 
(1871) 

1871 1899 1847-71 Son John A. 
Ore (1) and 
Diana Ore  

 
Oswald 1975, 142; RG11/515/79: 46

I O Ore, Joseph* 
 

Tabard St.  1876 1882 1876-82 Dir. Second 
son of John A. 

 
Oswald 1975, 142 
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Ore (1) and 
Diana Ore  

I O Owen, John PM 
 

1681 1681 1681 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1639) 

 

R O Onben, Richard  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1716 1716 1716 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

R O Owen, Richard (1), 
possibly (2)  

PM 
 

1706 1723 1706–23 Wife: Ann 
Martin, 
married 1706 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1708, 1709, 
1711, 1717, 
1719), St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1722, 1723, 
marriage: 1706) 

Walker 1981, 178 

R O Owen, Richard (2) 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1719 1719 1719 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

W O Owen, William  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1735 1735 1735 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

E P Pike, E, Mrs* 
 

Old Kent Rd. 3 
Albany Place, 
Queens Road, 
Hornsey Rd.   

1880 1898 1880–98 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 142 

E P Powell, Emma PM 
 

1700 1700 1700 Widow of 
Robert, died 
1700 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1700) 

 

G P Porter, George PM Dog Lane 1715 1715 1715 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1759) 

 

H P Peaty/Patey, Henry PM Cherry Garden 1769 1788 1769–88 Wife: 
Ann/Anne 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1769, 1770, 
1772, 1773, 
1775, 1777, 
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1779, 1782, 
1784, 1788) 

I P Payne, John 
 

275 Albany 
Rd., 
Camberwell 

1886 1886 1886 
  

Hammond 2005, 30 

I P Perry, Joseph PM 
 

1684 1684 1684 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1684) 

 

I P Prew, John TPM 
 

1655 1655 1655 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1655) 

 

I P Pritchard(s)/Pritchett
, Joseph 

TPM 
 

1696 1699 1696–99 Wife: Ruth St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1696, 1699) 

Walker 1981, 178 

M P Mary A. Prong PM 5 Elephant 
Lane, 
Rotherhithe 

1871 1871 1871 Widow 
 

R10/642/127: 22 

O P Price, Obidiah TPM 
 

1694 1694 1694 Wife: Anne St. Olave 
(baptism: 1694) 

Walker 1981, 178 

R P Paike/Paite, 
Reanold 

PM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1668) 

 

R P Parke, Reanold 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark 

1667 1667 1667 Southwark 
 

Walker 1981, 178 

R P Parker, Richard PM 
 

1675 1675 1675 Wife: Jone 
[Joan] 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1675) 

 

R P Pattison, Robert*  
 

Gould St. , 
Bermondsey  

1755 1760 1755–60 Apprentice: 
George 
Ardena, 1760 
(Hammond 
2015) 

 
Oswald 1975, 143; Hammond 2015 

R P Piny, Richard PM 
 

1667 1667 1667 Died 1667 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1667) 

 

R P Powell/Powley/Powl
y, Robert 

PM/T
PM 

 
1684 1697 1684–97 Died 1697. 

Wife: Emma. 
'Widow 
Powell, pipe 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1686, 1688, 
1696 , burials: 
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maker,' died 
1700 

1684, 1685, 
1689, 1690, 
1693, 1694, 
1697) 

R P Purchase, Richard TPM 
 

1648 1668 1648– 68  Died 1668. A 
son died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause) 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1648, 1652, 
1653, 1657, 
burials: 1660, 
1661, 1665, 
1668) 

 

T P Paine, Thomas* 
 

Newington, 
Surrey 

1826 1826 1826 Apprentice: 
Robert 
Thompson, 
1826 

 
 Hammond 2015 

T P Pattison, Thomas PM Bermondsey 
Street 

1755 1755 1755 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1755) 

 

W P Penrose, William [?] ? 
 

1630 1630 1630 May not be a 
tobacco pipe 
maker 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1630) 

 

W P William H. Prong* 
 

Rotherhithe 1864 1899 1864-99 Dir. 
 

Oswald 1975, 143 
A Q Quiney - see Coney, 

Anthony 

        

B R Robinson, Benjamin PM 
 

1700 1700 1700 Died 1700 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1700) 

 

C R Rothenburg, Charles  
 

30 Essex St. 
(1851), 9 
Victoria Place, 
Borough, 
Amelia Place, 
Old Kent 
Road, Bethnal 
Green (from 
1861) 

1851 1861 1851-61 
  

Hammond 2005, 30; HO107/1552/157: 2; RG 9/252/ 118: 39; RG 9/252/ 118: 39
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D R Robertson/Robinson
, Daniel 

PM 
 

1720 1722 1720–22 Wife: Frances St. Saviour 
(baptism: 
1720), St. 
Olave (baptism: 
1722) 

 

E R Rasdall/Rastall, 
Edward 

TPM 
 

1630 1631 1630–31 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1630, 1631) 

 

E R Rawsett, Edward TPM 
 

1626 1626 1626 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1626) 

 

E R Read, Edward PM 
 

1648 1658 1648– 58 Wife: Evace, 
died 1658 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1648, 1649, 
1652), St. 
Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1655, 1657, 
burial: 1658) 

Walker 1981, 178 

E R Restone[e]/Royston, 
Edward 

TPM 
 

1629 1634 1629–34 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1629, 1632, 
1634) 

 

E R Retter/Rutter, 
Edward 

PM 
 

1691 1691 1691 Wife: Sibil 
[Cybil] 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1691) 

 

I R Ramsdell, John PM 
 

1730 1730 1730 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1730) 

 

I R Raston, John TPM 
 

1653 1653 1653 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1653) 

 

I R Rebburne, John PM 
 

1683 1683 1683 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1678) 

 

I R Ribbone, John PM 
 

1678 1678 1678 Error for 
Robinson? 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1678) 

 

I R Richards, John  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1668 1668 1668 
  

Walker 1981, 178 
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I R Roberts, John PM 
 

1691 1691 1691 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1691) 

 

I R Robertson, John (1) PM 
 

1715 1715 1715 Died 1715 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1715) 

 

I R Robertson/Robinson
, John (2) 

PM 
 

1721 1722 1721–22 Wife: Frances St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1720, 1721) 

Walker 1981, 178 

I R Robinson, John PM 
 

1676 1692 1676–92 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1676, 1677, 
1680, 1683, 
burial: 1676, 
1684, 1686, 
1688, 1692) 

 

L R Robinson, Lancelot TPM 
 

1690 1692 1690–92 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1690, 1692) 

Walker 1981, 178 

N R Rogers, Neill  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1673 1673 1673 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

O R Reynolds, Oliver TPM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Wife: 
Elizabeth, 
died 1668 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1668) 

 

P R Rowes, Peter (?)  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1732 1732 1732 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

R R Remone, Richard  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1640 1640 1640 
  

Walker 1981, 178 

R R Reston[e], Richard TPM 
 

1632 1653 1632–53 
 

St. Saviour, St. 
Olave 
(baptisms: 
1640, 1644, 
1646, 165, 
1653) 

 

R R Reynolds, Richard TPM 
 

1641 1641 1641 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1641) 
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R R Ristoll, Richard  TPM 
 

1646 1646 1646 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1646) 

 

T R Ram, Thomas 
 

Southwark 1718 1718 1718 
  

Oswald 1975, 144 
T R Raven, Thomas PM 

 
1739 1739 1739 Wife: Susanna  St. John, 

Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1739) 

 

T R Richmond, Thomas 
(1) 

TPM 
 

1662 1662 1662 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1662) 

 

T R Richmond, Thomas 
(2) 

PM 
 

1711 1711 1711 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 
(baptism: 1711) 

 

T R Robinson, Thomas PM/T
PM 

 
1683 1683 1683 

 
St. Saviour 
(burial: 1683) 

 

T R Robson, Thomas PM Marigold 
Street 

1750 1752 1750–52 Wife: Sarah St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1750, 1752) 

 

T R Rutter/Rutty, 
Thomas 

TPM 
 

1668 1669 1668–69 Wife: Anne St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1668, 
burials: 1668, 
1669) 

 

W R Redding, William TPM 
 

1654 1656 1654–56 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1646, 
burial: 1656) 

 

W R Reynolds, William TPM Maze and 
Crucifix Lane, 
Bermondsey 

1792 1812 1792–
1813 

Apprentices: 
David Morton, 
1800, William 
Reynolds, 
1808. Wife: 
Ann 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1792) 

Hammond 2015 

W R Riddley, William TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 Possibly 
William 
Redding  

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1656) 

 

W R Rogers, William TPM 
 

1674 1674 1674 Wife: Ann St. Olave 
(baptism: 1674) 
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A S Sleep, Alfred  
 

30 Westcott 
St. , St. 
George the 
Martyr, 
Bermondsey 

1891 1899 1899 
  

Oswald 1975, 145; RG12/344/153: 

A S Smith, Adam PM 
 

1728 1760 1728–60  Died 1760. 
Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1730, 
marriage: 
Elizabeth, 
1728, burial: 
1760) 

 

B S Stevenson, 
Benjamin 

PM 
 

1737 1737 1737 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1737) 

 

C S Shipway, Cath, Mrs 
* 

 
Thomas Place, 
Dockhead 
(1841) 

1840 1858 1844-58 Died 1861, 
also a linen 
draper. Dir.  

 
Oswald 1975, 145; HO107/1048/5/14/: 13

C S Smith, Charles* 
 

Meeting 
House Lane, 
Peckham .  

1841 1851 1845-41 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 145: HO107/1051/ 8/12/63: 35

C S Steward, Charles (1) PM Long Lane 1759 1759 1759 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1759) 

 

C S Steward, Charles (2) PM Bermondsey 
Street 

1772 1776 1772–76 Wife: Ann 
Monley/Morley 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1759, 1772, 
1774, 1776) 

 

C S Steward, Charles (3) TPM Bermondsey 
Street 

1799 1799 1799 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism:1779) 

 

C S Stuart, Charles PM 
 

1753 1753 1753 Possibly the 
same person 
as Charles 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1753) 
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Steward (1). 
Wife: Mary 

E S Spaull, Elizabeth, 
Mrs* 

 
Tabard St 1880 1899 1880-99 Dir.  

 
Oswald 1975, 145 

E S Stimson, Edward TPM 
 

1659 1659 1659 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1659) 

 

E S Sutton, Edward PM 
 

1723 1723 1723 Died 1723 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1723) 

 

H S Henry Stenard 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1724 1724 1724 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

H S Sparrow, Humphrey TPM 
 

1635 1635 1635 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1635) 

 

H S Stoakes, Henry PM Saint Saviour 
Southwark 

1698 1721 1698–
1721  

Died 1721. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/578. Wife: 
Winifred, died 
1707 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1698, 1703, 
burials: 1701, 
1704, 1707, 
1721) 

Hammond 2004a, 22 

H S Stuart, Henry PM Barnaby Street 1754 1754 1754 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1754) 

 

I S Salmon, John PM 
 

1716 1716 1716 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1716) 

 

I S Sanders/Saunders, 
John (1) 

TPM 
 

1629 1641 1629–41 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1629, 1631, 
1632, 1637, 
1639, 1641) 

Oswald 1975, 145 

I S Sanders/Saunders, 
John (2) 

PM 
 

1699 1713 1699–
1713 

 
St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1699, 
burial: 1699, 
1713) 

 

I S Sincock, John TPM 
 

1693 1693 1693 Wife: Alice St. Olave 
(baptism: 1693) 
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I S Skeane, James TP M 3 Tunns in 
Pyebull Alley 

1699 1699 1699 Died 1699 St. George the 
Martyr (burial: 
1699) 

 

I S Smith, Isaac* 
 

19 Law Street, 
Tabard St 

1895 1895 1895 Dir.  
  

I S Smith, James TPM 
 

1656 1656 1656 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1656) 

 

I S Smith, John (1) TPM 
 

1630 1638 1630–
1638 

Alias: 
Culpepper.  

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1630, 1633, 
1634, 1636, 
1638) 

 

I S Smith, John (2) TPM 
 

1673 1673 1673 Wife: Ellen St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1673) 

 

I S Smith, John (4)* 
 

 Meeting 
House Lane, 
Peckham.  

1803 1833 1803-33 Dead by 1839. 
Dir. 

 
Oswald 1975, 145 

I S Stone, John TPM Nr The Sheer 
in Long Lane 

1704 1704 1704 Wife: 
Christian, died 
1704 

St. George the 
Martyr (burial: 
1704) 

 

I S Stuart, John PM 
 

1739 1739 1739 Wife: Mary St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1739) 

 

I S Sumney, John PM 
 

1733 1733 1733 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1733) 

 

I S Swain, John PM 
 

1782 1782 1782 
 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1782) 

 

M S Smith, M. Mrs*  
 

Tabard St.  1896 1897 1896-97 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 146 
M S Stone, Mark  

 
St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1727 1748 1727-48 Died 1748. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/761 

 
Walker 1981, 179, Hammond 2004a, 22

N S Sherbrooke, 
Nicholas 

PM 
 

1665 1665 1665 Died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause of 
death) 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1665) 
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P S Sinote, Peter TPM 
 

1649 1649 1649 May not be a 
pipe maker 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1649) 

 

P S Stevens, P PM Marigold 
Street 

1759 1759 1759 Wife: Rebecca St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1759) 

 

R S Simkin, Richard  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1713 1713 1713 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

R S Steel, Richard* 
  

1827 1827 1827 Apprentice: 
James Sillick, 
1827 

 
Hammond 2015 

R S Steele, Richard*  
 

Southwark 1704 1745 1704-45 Apprentice: T. 
Ram . £5, 
1745. J. 
Payson. £5.  

 
Oswald 1975, 146 

T S Sands, Thomas TPM/
PM 

 
1668 1683 1668–83 Wife: 

Margaret 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1668, 1675, 
1683, burials: 
1672, 1675, 
1682, 1683) 

 

T S Sayle/Sale, Thomas PM 
 

1681 1681 1681 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1681, 
burial: 1681) 

 

T S Shepherd, Thomas 
  

1769 1769 1769 Died 1769. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/952 

St. Thomas Hammond 2004a, 21 

T S Shipway, Thomas* 
 

Dockhead 1832 1840 1832-40 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 146 
T S Smith, Truelove PM Marigold St. 1788 1788 1788 Wife: Ann St. Mary 

Magdalen 
(baptism: 1788) 

 

T S Smyth [Smith], 
Thomas 

TPM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1641 1660 1641-60 Died 1660. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/298 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1641) 

Oswald 1975, 146; Hammond 2004a, 21

T S Stofield, Thomas TPM 
 

1637 1637 1637 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1637) 
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W S Shipway, Thomas  
 

 1 Wynford 
Terrace, 
Dockhead  

1861 1861 1861 Son of 
Thomas and 
Cath Shipway 

 
RG 9/390/ 171: 5 

W S Sim[p]kin/Symkins, 
William  

TPM/
PM 

 
1697 1732 1697–

1732 
Died 1732. 
Wife: Hope 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1697, 1709, 
1713, 1715), 
St. Saviour 
(burial: 1732) 

Walker 1981, 179 

W S Simson, William 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1715 1715 1715 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

W S Smith, William TPM 
 

1635 1635 1635 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1635) 

 

Z S Sheppard, 
Zachariah 

PM 
 

1698 1729 1698–
1729  

Died 1729. 
Wives: Sarah 
to 1712; 
Deborah from 
1724 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1698, 1700, 
1707, 1710, 
1712, 1724, 
1726, burials: 
1699, 1704, 
1705, 1707, 
1708, 1712, 
1723, 1729) 

 

 
S Steward* 

 
Peckham 1809 1811 1809-11 Dir.  

 
Oswald 1975, 147 

A T Toozer, Alexander PM Marigold 
Street 

1717 1717 1717 Wife: Susanne St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1717) 

 

E T Tindall/Trindall, 
Edward 

TPM 
 

1688 1688 1688 Wife: Jane St. Olave 
(baptism: 1688) 

 

E T Tingley, Elizabeth, 
Mrs*  

 
Old Kent Rd  1889 1890 1889-90 Dir.  

 
Oswald 1975, 147 

E T Trendall , Edward  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1688 1688 1688   
 

Walker 1981, 179 

G T Talbot, George* 
 

Willow Walk  1864 1869 1864-9 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 147 
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H T Tingley, Henry * 
 

4 Lovegrove 
St. , Old Kent 
Rd  

1856 1880 1856-80 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 147 

H T Town, Henry  
 

Borough 1854 1854 1854 
  

Oswald 1975, 147 
I T Tarrant, Joseph 

 
Newington 1664 1664 1664 Southwark 

(Surrey Q. 
Sess.) 

 
Oswald 1975, 147 

I T Tingley, Joseph* 
 

Old Kent Rd 1856 1880 1856-80 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 147 
I T Turner, John PM Smiths Alley, 

Barnaby Street 
1699 1701 1699–

1701 
Wife: Sarah St. Mary 

Magdalen 
(baptism: 1699, 
burial: 1701) 

 

I T Tyler(s), John TPM 
 

1672 1672 1672 Wife: Ruth St. Olave 
(baptism: 1672) 

Walker 1981, 179 

L T Tarrant, Leonard 
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark 

1644 1644 1644 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

L T Turbill, Leonard TPM 
 

1664 1664 1664 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1664) 

 

M T Tuckwell, Mark PM Chapel Place 1843 1843 1843 
 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1843) 

 

P T Turner [?], Philip PM 
 

1737 1737 1737 Wife: Sarah St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1737) 

 

R T Tucker, Richard TPM 
 

1650 1650 1650 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1650) 

 

R T Tuke, Robert PM 
 

1666 1666 1666 Wife: 
Parthenia 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1666) 

 

R T Turner, Robert PM By the Artillery 
Wall 

1699 1723 1699–
1723 

Wife: Mary, 
died 1723 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1699, 1700, 
1701, 1708, 
1712, burials: 
1699, 1700, 
1704, 1723) 
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R T Turrell, Robert [?] TPM 
 

1653 1653 1653 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1653) 

 

T T Thorne, Thomas  
 

Southwark  1665 1665 1665 Southwark 
(Surrey Q. 
Sess.) 

 
Oswald 1975, 147 

T T Tosell/Tozell, 
Thomas 

PM 
 

1641 1641 1641 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1641) 

 

T T Turner, Thomas PM 
 

1668 1672 1668–72 Wife: Anne St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1672, 1688, 
burial 1670) 

 

T T Vale, Thomas PM 
 

1688 1688 1688 Wife: Eleanor St. Olave 
(baptism: 1688) 

Walker 1981, 179 

W T Toon, William PM 
 

1725 1727 1725–27 Wife: 
Elizabeth 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1727, 
burial: 1725) 

 

W T William Tingey* 
 

Peckham 1845 1851 1845-51 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 147 
T U Upton, Thomas PM 

 
1713 1713 1713 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 

(baptism: 1713) 
Walker 1981, 179 

T V Vining, Thomas*  
 

Kennington 
Lane  

1874 1874 1874 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 147 

C W Waddington, 
Charlotte* 

 
Walworth 1836 1836 1836 Dir.  

 
Oswald 1975, 148 

C W Williams, Charles 
 

Newington 1840 1840 1840 Died 1840. 
P.C.C. Wills 
11/1933 

 
Hammond 2004a, 23 

C W Womach, Cornelius  PM St. John, 
Horsleydown 

1734 1734 1734 
 

St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptism: 1734) 

 

E W Whitehead, Edward PM 
 

1723 1723 1723 Wife: 
Margaret 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1723) 

Walker 1981, 179 

F W Waklen, Francis PM Marigold 
Street 

1761 1761 1761 Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptism: 1761) 
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F W Watson [?], 
Frederick 

TPM 
 

1655 1655 1655 
 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1655) 

 

G W Webb, George* 
 

13/28 The 
Maze, Tooley 
St. (1826/27) 

1826 1834 1826-34 
  

Jarrett and Hammond 2013, 20 

G W Wellstead, George*  
 

Bermondsey 
(1871), St. 
Luke, Finsbury  

1861 1867 1861-67 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 148: RG 9/ 345/ 31: 9; RG10/405/24:42

H W Ward, Henry PM 
 

1721 1722 1721– 22 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1721, 1722) 

Walker 1981, 179 

H W Whatler [?], Henry PM 
 

1726 1726 1726 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1726) 

 

I W Ward, James PM Marigold 
Street 

1753 1757 1753–
1757 

Wife: Mary St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(baptisms: 
1753, 1757) 

 

I W Ward, John (1) PM 
 

1669 1694 1669– 94  Died 1694. 
Wife: Mary 

St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1673, 1676, 
1680, 1682, 
1684, 1686, 
1688, 1690, 
burials: 1669, 
1671, 1675, 
1683, 1687, 
1688, 1694) 

 

I W Ward, John (2) PM Smith's Alley 1708 1708 1708 Wife: Sarah 
Bird, married 
1708 

St. Mary 
Magdalen 
(marriage: 
1708) 

 

I W Webb, John PM 
 

1684 1688 1684– 88 Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1684, 
burial: 1684), 
St. Olave 

Walker 1981, 179 
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(baptisms: 
1687, 1688) 

I W Weshard, John TPM 
 

1665 1671 1665–
1671 

Wife: Ann St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1665, 1671) 

 

I W Whiteaker/Whittaker
, James 

TPM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Died 1668 St. Saviour 
(burial: 1668) 

 

I W Whitehead, John PM St. Olave, 
Southwark 

1721 1721 1721 Wife: Ann St. Olave 
(baptism: 1721) 

Oswald 1981, 40; Walker 1981, 179

I W Wild, Joseph* 
 

Pipe Alley', 
The Maze 
(1811- c. 
1816), Tooley 
St. , 
subsequently 
at 
Featherstone 
St. working for 
James Jones 

1809 1816 1809–16 
 

St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1813, 1816) 

London Land Tax; Jarrett and Hammond 2013, 20

I W Williams, John TPM 
 

1661 1661 1661 Listed as a 
tobacco pipe 
maker when 
son baptised 
but tobacco 
box maker 
when wife 
Lettia [?] died 
the same year 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1661) 

 

I W Williams, John (3) 
 

Kent St. 
Borough  

1828 1842 1828-42 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 148 

I W Wosher, John PM 
 

1657 1657 1657 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1657) 

Walker 1981, 179 
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I W Wright, John (1) PM 
 

1668 1670 1668– 70 Wife: Ursula St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1668, 1670) 

 

I W Wright, John (2) TPM 
 

1692 1692 1692 Wife: 
Catherine 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1692) 

 

I W Wushey, John  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1689 1689 1689 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

M W Weeds, Mary A.* 
 

Portland 
Place. 
Borough.  

1832 1836 1832-6 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 148 

M W Wright, Mathew  
 

St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1728 1728 1728 
  

Walker 1981, 179 

N W Webster, ? Mathew, 
Nathaniel or 
Nicholas  

TPM St. Olave, 
Southwark.  

1624 1624 1624 
 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1624) 

Walker 1981, 179 

N W Welch, Nicholas PM 
 

1665 1665 1665 Died 1665 
(plague likely 
cause of 
death) 

St. Saviour 
(burial: 1665) 

 

R W West, Robert PM 
 

1717 1720 1717–
1720 

Wife: Anne St. Olave 
(baptisms: 
1717, 1720) 

Walker 1981, 179 

R W Whitterton/Whittingt
on, Robert 

PM 
 

1736 1739 1736–
1739 

Wife: Jane St. John, 
Horsleydown 
(baptisms: 
1736, 1739) 

 

R W Woe, Robert PM 
 

1709 1713 1709–
1713 

Wife: 
'Wenefry' 

St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1709, 
burials: 1711, 
1713) 

 

R W Wyersdale, Robert PM 
 

1709 1709 1709 Wife: Sarah St. Olave 
(baptism: 1709) 

Walker 1981, 179 

S  W Watson, Sarah * 
 

New Kent Rd  1836 1836 1836 Dir.  
 

Oswald 1975, 149 
T W Ward, Thomas PM 

 
1685 1695 1685–

1695 
Wife: Mary St. Olave 

(baptisms: 
Walker 1981, 179 
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1685, 1693, 
1695) 

T W Watkins, Thomas TPM 
 

1657 1665 1657–
1665 

Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1657, 1665) 

 

T W Wellstead, Thomas TPM 8 Parkers 
Buildings 

1874 1874 1874 
 

St. James, 
Bermondsey 
(baptism: 1874) 

 

T W Woollard, Thomas  
 

Southwark.  1757 1757 1757 Southwark 
 

Oswald 1975, 149 
T W Wootten, Thomas*  

 
Park Street, 
Southwark  

1820 1846 1820–46 Dir., Wills 
 

Oswald 1975, 149 

T W Worden, Thomas PM/T
PM 

Pye Corner, 
Mint 

1679 1710 1679–
1710 

Wife: Ann St. Olave 
(baptism: 
1679), St. 
George the 
Martyr (burial: 
1710) 

 

T W Wright, Thomas TPM 
 

1629 1635 1629–
1635 

 
St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1629, 1631, 
1635) 

 

W W Waddington, William PM 
 

1667 1667 1667 Wife: Jone 
[Joan] 

St. Olave 
(baptism: 1667) 

Walker 1981, 179 

W W Washard, William TPM 
 

1668 1668 1668 Wife: Mary St. Olave 
(baptism: 1668) 

 

W W Wilby, William TPM 
 

1675 1678 1675–
1678 

Wife: Mary St. Saviour 
(baptisms: 
1675, 1678) 

 

W W Williams, Walter PM 
 

1666 1666 1666 Wife: Anne St. Saviour 
(baptism: 1666) 

 

W W Williams, William 
(1)* 

TPM 295 Kent St 1822 1858 1822–58 Born  1795. 
Died 1858 

 
Oswald 1975, 149; Tatman 1994, 144

W W Williams, William 
Maurice (2)* 

TPM 295 Kent St 1841 1864 1841-64 Born  1821. 
Died 1864. 

 
Oswald 1975, 149; Tatman 1994, 145
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Son of William 
Williams (1) 

G Y Yeomans, George 
Osmond 

TPM 58 Reverdy 
Road 

1871 1872 1871–72 Wife: Amelia 
Jane Heath 

St. James, 
Bermondsey 
(baptisms: 
1871, 1872) 

 

 

Key  

* 
Known master pipe maker/widow running her husband’s 
business 

ATPM/TPM Assistant tobacco pipe maker 

CPM Clay pipe maker 

Dir.  Directories 

P.C.C. Percogative Court of Canterbury Wills 

PM Pipe maker 

PM, T Pipe maker, tobacco 

Q. Sess. Quarter Sessions Records 

TBM Tobacco box maker 

TP M M Tobacco pipe mould maker 

TP. Co. Tobacco Pipemakers Company 
TPM Tobacco pipe maker 
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